The Company has non-capital losses of approximately $3,808,000 which may be used to reduce future taxable income
and expire in the years 2035 – 2040.

14. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT

The 2022 comparative figures have been restated for adjustments for the correction of errors associated with
calculation of deferred income tax expenses, and net deferred tax liabilities.

KESSELRUN RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

17 | P a g e

The Company determined that a computational error had been made in calculating the deferred tax liabilities associated
with the difference between book value of its exploration and evaluation assets and its tax base. The Company
corrected for this error by recognizing an additional $598,000 in deferred income tax expenses for the year ended July
31, 2022. The net deferred tax liability component was also increased by $598,000.

The impact of the above corrections on the figures for the year ended July 31, 2022, are reflected as follows:

July 31, 2022
(As previously

reported)
Restatement July 31, 2022

(Restated)

Deferred tax liability  $ -  $ 598,000 $ 598,000
Total liabilities  $ 1,135,851  $ 598,000 $ 1,733,851
Deficit  $ (4,186,358)  $ (598,000)  $ (4,784,358)
Total shareholders’ equity   $ 10,679,778  $ (598,000) $ 10,081,778
Deferred income tax expense  $ -  $ 598,000 $  598,000
Loss and comprehensive loss  $ (154,475)  $   (598,000)  $ (752,475)
Loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.00)  $   (0.01)  $ (0.01)

This retrospective restatement has no impact on the statement of financial position as at August 1, 2021.

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to July 31, 2023, the Company entered into definitive agreements of purchase and sale (the “Agreements”)
to acquire a 100% interest in 7 contiguous mineral claims covering 190 hectares and fully surrounded by the
Company’s Bluffpoint Project. As consideration, the Company paid to the vendors a total of $6,000 in cash and issued
400,000 common shares at closing. In addition, the vendors were given a 1% royalty with a $500,000 buy-down option